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" " Fax: (503) 823-5630
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www.portlandoregon.gov/bds
FROM CONCEPT TO CONSTRUCTION

Date: September 16, 2016
To: Interested Person
From: David Besley , Land Use Services

503-823-7282 / David.Besley@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF ATYPE Il DECISION ON A PROPOS AL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD

The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.

The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website

http ://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429 . Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you

can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this de cision.

CASE FILE NUMBER : LU 16-191377 AD

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant: Suzannah Stanley
Mackenzie
1515 SE Water Ave, Ste 100
Portland, OR 97214

owners: School District No. 1
PO Box 3107
Portland, OR 97208

Owner Contact: Nicholas R Sukkan
Portl and Public Schools
501 N Dixon Ave
Portland, OR 97227

Site Address: 1151 SW VERMONT ST
Legal Description: TL 3800 4.50 ACRES, SECTION 16 1S 1E; TL 3900 4.10 ACRES,

SECTION 16 1S 1E; TL 2500 12.63 ACRES, SECTION 16 1S 1E; TL
3700 14.15 ACRES, SECTION1 6 1S 1E

Tax Account No.: R991160240, R991 160250, R991161220, R991161290

State ID No.: 1S1E16CD 03800, 1S1E16CD 03900, 1S 1E16CD 02500, 1S1E16DC
03700

Quarter Section: 3627, 3628

Neighborhood: Hillsdale, contac t Duane Hunting at 503  -245-7998

District Coalition: Southwest Neighborhoods Inc., conta  ct Sylia Bogert at 503 -823-4592

Plan District: Hillsdale

Zoning: 0OS, R7, IRd (Open Space, Single -Dwelling Residential 7,000, and

Institutional Residenti  al with a Design overlay zone)

1900 SW 4th Avenue, Suite # 5000, Portland, OR 97201


http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429
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Case Type: AD (Adjustment Review)

Procedure: Type Il, an administrative decision with appeal to the Adjustment
Committee.

Proposal:

The applicant proposes to replace the existing scoreboard at Wilson High School with a new,

larger scoreboard in the same  approximate location. Scoreboards are regulated as signs. For
schools located in open space and residential zones, the sign standards of the CN zones apply
(Section 32.32.010.A; Table 1). The applicant has requested five Adju stments to Sign Code and
Zoning Code standards for the new scoreboard:

Adjustments to Sign Code Section 32.32.020.A and Table 2

1 Increase the maximum size limit for a freestanding sign from 50 square feet to
approximately 321 square feet;

1 Increase the max imum height for a freestanding sign from 15 feet to 25 feet - 10 inches;
and

1 Allow seven freestanding signs per site (including three scoreboards).

Adjustments to Sign Code Section 32.32.030.D.1

1 Increase the maximum changing image sign size for a single sign from 10 square feet to
approximately 213 square feet; and
1 Increase the maximum changing image sign size for the site from 20 square feet to

approximately 674 square feet (213 square feet for the proposed scoreboard, 288 square
feet for the existing ba seball scoreboard, and 73 square feet for the existing softball
scoreboard).

Relevant Approval Criteria:

In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. In
order to be approved, this proposal must comply with th e approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant approval criteria  are in the Sign Code Section 32.38.030.C.1

ANALYSIS

Site and Vicinity: Portland Public School s part\fi dnspgproxindtelg3 -Sc hool
acre site in south west Portland that als o includes Reike Middle School . Th e s primand s

frontage is along SW Vermont Street to the south , and is adjacentto a commercial area along

SW Capitol Hwy to the north and residential development to the east, south, and west.

Zoning: The Wilson High  School site consists of the following zoning designations: R7, OS and
IRd zoning.

The Residential 7,000 (R7) single -dwelling zone is intended to preserve land for housing and to
provide housing opportunities for individual households. The zone implements the
comprehensive plan policies and designations for single -dwelling housing. Maximum densities
are 1 lot per 7,000 square feet of site area. Institutions, including schools, are allowed in R

zones as Conditional Uses.

The Open Space (OS) zone is intende d to preserve public and private open, natural, and
improved park and recreation areas indentified in the Comprehensive Plan. These areas serve
many functions including: providing opportunities for outdoor recreation; providing contrasts

to the built envir onment; preserving scenic qualities; protecting sensitive or fragile
environmental areas; preserving the capacity and water quality of the stormwater drainage
system; and providing pedestrian and bicycle transportation connections.



Decision Notice for LU 16 -191377 AD Page 3

The Institutional Resi dential (IR) zone is intended to preserve land for urban housing and to
provide opportunities for multi  -dwelling housing. The IR zone is a multi -use zone that provides
for the establishment and growth of large institutional campuses as well as higher densi ty
residential development. The IR zone  recognizes the valuable role of institutional uses in the
community.

The Design Overlay Zone (d) promotes the conservation and enhancement of areas of the City
with special historic, architectural or cultural value. New development and exterior
modifications to existing development are subject to design review. This is achieved through the
creation of design districts and applying the Design Overlay Zone as part of community

planning projects, development of design g uidelines for each district, and by requiring design
review. In addition, design review ensures that certain types of infill development will be

compatible with the neighborhood and enhance the area. The proposed scoreboard will not be
located in the part of the site with the Design Overlay Zone .

Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews include the following:

I CUO048 -82 (LU 82 -002037 ) - 1982 approval of a Conditional Use  to install athletic field
lights at an existing high scho  ol;

T CUO049 -85 (LU 85-002075) - 1985 approval of a Conditional Use for a readerboard
sign;

I CuU111 -86 (LU 86 -003727) - 1986 approval of a Conditional Use for the addition of two
small filming booths to the existing stadium at Wilson high school;

f CU120 -89 (L U89 -003818 CU) 0 1989 a pproval ofa Conditional Use for a concession
stand & restroom;

T LUR92 -00168 (LU 92 -009287) - 1992 approval of a Land Use Review for a
concessionary building & batting cage addition ;

T LUR96 -00933 (LU 96 -013820) - 1996 approval of a Land Use Review to extend
existing pool deck & upg rade lighting to pool deck area;

1 LURO7 -119231 09 2007 approval of a Conditional Use to allow the proposed 1,792
square foot portable classroom building to be located on the site, and approval of
adjustments to Section 33.110.245 and Table 110 -5, to allow the proposed portable
classroom to be located 197 feet from SW Bertha Boulevard and 110 feet from SW

Vermont Street, per the approved site plans, Exhibits C -1 through C -2, signed and
dated May 7, 2007, subje ct to the following conditions: CU to add portable classroom
with deck, ramp and stair - west of existing classroom building. Also Adjustment to

maximum setback;

T LUOQ09-111701 - 2009 approval of a Conditional Use Review to increase the size of the
school by one FTE staff member (to 20 staff) and to increas e the enrollment by 8
students, to approximately 356 students;

f LU10 -115344 0 2010 approval of a Conditional Use Review, to increase the enrollment
for Reike School, by 26 students  to approximately 382 st udents. Approval also allows
the addition of an approximately 1,792 square -foot modular classroom building; and

1 LU14 -173012 ZE 0 2014 approval ofa Zoning Map Error application to correct the
zoning on a portion of this site. The proposal would change t he zoning of a small
portion of the parking area from OS (Open Space) to CGd (General Commercial with a
Design Overlay zone). This allows the CGd zoning to be applied consistently through
the parking area.

Agency Review. A ONotice of PrepghélorihomodouAugult 12020161 e d
The following Bureaus have responded with the following information:

1 The Life Safety section of the Bureau of Development Services (BDS) responded with no
concerns and provided Building Code information (Exhibit E -1); and

1 The Bureau of Environmental Services responded with no concerns and provided
information on stormwater management (Exhibit E -2).

The following Bureaus have responded with no concerns:
1 The Site Development Section of BDS;
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1 Bureau of Transportation ;

1 Water Bureau;

1 Fire Bureau; and

1 The Portland Bureau of Transportation.

Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on August 12,

2016 . No written responses have been received from either the Neighborhood Association or
notified property owners in response to the proposal.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
The Title 32 Sign Code Adjustments are subject to the approval criteria from Sign Code Section

32.38.030.C.1. The Zoning Code Adjustment is subject to the approval criteria from Zoning
Code Section 33.805.040.A -F.

SIGN CODE ADJUSTMENTS
Title 32.38.030.C Adjustment Approval Criteria

A. Purpose . Sign Adjustments are intended to allow flexibility to the sign regulations while

still fulfilling the purpose of the regulations. Th e specific approval criteria allow signs
that enhance the overall character of an area or allow for mitigation of unusual site
conditions.

B. Procedures . The Adjustment procedures stated in Chapter 33.805, Adjustments, apply
to sign Adjustments. However, the approval criteria of this section are used, rather than
of those of Chapter 33.805 of the Zoning Code.

C. Approval criteria . Sign Adjustments will be approved if the review body finds that the
applicant has shown that the criteria of Paragraph C.1. or C.2, below are met.

1. Area enhancement. The applicant must meet criteria C.1.a. and b. and either
C.l.c.ord.

a. The Adjustment for the proposed sign will not significantly increase or lead
to street level sign clutter, to signs adversely dominating the visual im age of
the area or to a sign that will be inconsistent with the objectives of a specific
plan district or design district; and

Findings: The applicant has requested five Adjustments to Sign Code standards o}
maximum sign size, height, number of freestandin g signs on the site, and amount of
changing -image sign area for both the sign and the site d in order to replace the

existing scoreboard for the Wilson High School football field. Because the site is an
institutional use in a residential /open space zone, t he sign standards of the CN or
Neighborhood Commercial zone apply per Table 1 in Title 32, Signs.

Street-level sign clutter

Because the approximately 35 -acre site includes two schools and three sports fields
there are several existing signs.  Sixteen sig ns total have been identified including three
scoreboards, painted signs on the sports fields, and freestanding and wall -mounted
signs with the names of the high school and elementary school. With the exception of

three free standing signs along SW Vermont Street which label the names of the
schools, nearly all of signs are internal to the site and sports -related signs face the
sports fields. The scoreboards are visible from  SW Vermont Street, but at a distance of
450 -600 feet; this street is also lined wit h mature trees, which provide visual

screening. The signs are screened from SW Capitol Highway to the north by buildings

which are part of adjacent commercial development.
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Given the size and length of the site  d at more than 2,000 linear feet along SW Vermont
Street d as well as the distance at which signs are visible , granting the requested
Adjustments will not result in street -level sign clutter.

The proposed scoreboard is also oriented to the interior of the site, such that the sign

face will not be vi sible from the street to which it is closest, SW Capitol Highway (it will
be visible from SW Vermont Street to the south, but at a minimum distance of
approximately 600 feet). The part of the sign proposed to have changing image sign

area, atotal of 213 square feet, will only be activated for up to one hour before or after

an event where the sign is used, per Sign Code Section 32.32.030.D.3.b and confirmed

in the letter attached as Exhibit A. 1.

Because the applicant has proposed an open back to the sign, this configuration has
potential to create visual clutter. Therefore, a condition of approval is warranted to

require that it be finished with a graffiti -resistant coating, so tags and defacements can
be more easily removed in the future.

The scoreboard will replace an existing scoreboard in approximately the same location,
which already is 16.5 feettalland 18 feet long, with a sign area of 144 square feet. The
new scoreboard is proposed to be taller but will maintain the 18  -foot length . The new
sign wi Il not fundamentally change the condition at the site of having a field -oriented
scoreboard adjacent to the football field.

Finally , the zoning of other properties along SW Capitol Highway in this area are
primarily zoned Commercial, which allows one free  standing sign for each 300 linear
feet of arterial street frontage. If the site were zoned CG like the surrounding properties

along SW Capitol Highway , it would have an allowance of 7 freestanding signs along
SW Capitol Highway . The request to replace the seventh freestanding sign on this site
will not contribute to more street -level sign clutter than is typical along this stretch of

SW Capitol Highway

Adversely dominating the visual image of the area

The proposed scoreboard is taller than the current s coreboard, and taller than what is
allowed for the CN zone. However, the sign plus the mounting structure together make

a sign 25 feet, 10 inches above grade at its peak. This is only 10 inches taller than the
CG sign height limit. The nearby CG sites have freestanding signs of various sizes and
heights, so the proposed sign, even at the height and size proposed, will not be out of
character with the area.

The large open area of the sports fields at the high school can accommodate a sign of

the scale prop osed without creating an environment where the replacement scoreboard
visually dominates the area. The sign faces the football field, and the back of the sign

will be blank, not additional sign area. The scoreboard is located at significant
distance s to ad jacent streets (approximately 300 feet from SW Capitol Highway and

600 feet from SW Vermont Street) , and visual screening is provided by mature trees
along SW Vermont Street to the south and commercial structures along SW Capitol
Highway .

Plan district or design district objectives

The sign is not located ina  design district, but is within the Hillsdale plan district. The
regulations of the Hillsdale plan district promote compatibility between existing and

new residential and commercial development and support the Hillsdale Town Center

The proposed scoreboard is not inconsistent with the purpose statement , use
regulations, or development standards for the Hillsdale plan district
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For the reasons stated above, with the conditions of approval, this crit erion can be
met.

b.  The sign will not create a traffic or safety hazard; and

Findings: As stated above, the sign will face the sports field to the east rather than the

public roads to the north and south, and will be minimally visible from  these public

roads due to screening and distance . Most people viewing the sign will be attending

sports events at the field; therefore, dri vers wil/| not be distracted
orientation. The sign back is conditioned to be covered with an anti -graffiti coa ting,

making it easier to clean. The proposed sign replaces an existing scoreboard which has

stood at the location for some time. The impact of the taller, larger sign will not have a

greater impact on traffic than the current sign, given existing developm ent in the area

and the large scale of the subject site.

The changing image portion of the sign will be used only during sporting events and as
much as 1 hour before and after the event. The changing image sign area will likewise
not be visible from the s  treet and therefore will not create a traffic or safety hazard.

For the reasons stated above, this criterion is met.

c. The Adjustment will allow a unique sign of exceptional design or style that will enhance
the area or that will be a visible landmark; or

d. The Adjustment will allow a sign that is more consistent with the architecture and
development of the site.

Findings for  d: The proposed scoreboard is an appropriate and expected feature for a
high school football field. Its placement will be adjacent t o that field, where it will be
used when the school hosts football games. The proposed sign replaces an existing
scoreboard in the same approximate location. The scoreboard will face the field, not the
street, which is consistent with the expectations for a scoreboard. The designis in
keeping with the existing development and architecture at the site, which includes a
simple, utilitarian architectural design for the bleachers.

Football scoreboards have been approved and permitted for several middle schoo Is
around Portland in recent years. These scoreboards generally measure around 175 -200
square feet in sign area, and 15  -22 feet in height. The larger size proposed for this site

is appropriate for a high  -school -level sports program. This criterion is met.

2. Site difficulties.

Findings: The applicant is pursuing the Sign Adjustment criterion identified under
Paragraph C.1 versus C.2. The applicant has not demonstrated or argued that site
difficulties preclude the site from being visible. Therefore, thi s criterion does not apply.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to

meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of

Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior

to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS

be
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The applicant h as requested five Adjustments to Sign Code standards d maximum sign size,
height, number of freestanding signs on the site, and amount of changing -image sign area for
both the sign and the site & in order to replace the existing scoreboard for the Wilson H igh

School football field. Because the approximately 35 -acre site includes two schools and three
sports fields, t here are several existing signs.  The sign is internal to the site,  will face the sports
field to the east rather than the public roads to the n orth and south, and will be minimally

visible from these public roads due to tree screening to the south, = commercial development
screening to the north, and distance from all roads . Most people viewing the sign will be

attending sports events at the field; therefore, drivers will not be distracted because of the
signds orientation. The sign back i s -geaffithcdating,i oned
making it easier to clean. The proposed sign replaces an existing scoreboard which has stood at

the loca tion for some time. The impact of the taller, larger sign will not have a greater impact

on traffic than the current sign, given existing development in the area and the large scale of

the subject site.

The changing image portion of the sign will be used only during sporting events and as much
as 1 hour before and after the event. The changing image sign area will likewise not be visible
from the street and therefore will not create a traffic or safety hazard. The proposal meets the

applicable approval cr iteria and should therefore be approved.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

Approval of five Adjustments to the Sign Code (Title 32) for the installation of a new scoreboard

at Wilson High School. The Adjustments to Sign Code Section 32.32.020.A and Table 2 will

allow the scoreboard to measure 25 feet - 10 inches tall; have a maximum sign area of 321 feet;
and allow the site to have  seven freestanding signs. The Adjustments to Sign Code Section
32.32.030.D.1 will allow the proposed scoreboard to have changing image area of 213 square
feet and the total changing image area for the site to be approximately 674 square feet

Approval is per the approved plans and drawings, Exhibits C.1 through C. 4, signed and dated
September 9, 2016 , subject to the following conditions

A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development -related
condition (B) must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as a sheet in
the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must be labeled
"ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 16 -191377 AD." All requirements must be
graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and must be
labeled "REQUIRED."

B. The back of the scoreboard must have an anti -graffiti coating.

Staff Planner: David Besley

Decision rendered by: Q on September 9, 2016 .
By authority of the Director of the-Blreau of Development Services

Decision mailed:  September 16, 2016

About this Decision. This land use decision is  not a permit  for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503 -823-7310 for
information about permits.

Procedural Information. The application for  this land use review was submitted on June 20,
2016, and was determined to be complete on August 10, 2016

(o]
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Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on June 20, 2016

ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decisi on on Land Use Review applications

within 120 -days of the application being deemed complete. The 120 -day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or

extend the 120 -day review perio d. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days
will expire on:  December 8, 2016

Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.

As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of pro of is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this

information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.

Conditions of Approval. If approv ed, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.

These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by f uture land use reviews.

As used in the conditions, the term oapplicanté

any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the

use or development approved by this land us e review, and the current owner and future

owners of the property subject to this land use review.

Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Adjustment Committee , which

will hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PMon  September 30,2016  at 1900

SW Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the 5 th floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4 t* Avenue

Monday through Friday between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. An appeal fee of $250 will be

charged . The appeal fee will be refunded if the appella nt prevails. There is no fee for ONI

recognized organizations appealing a |l and use deci sion
boundari es. The vote to appeal must be in accordance

Assistance in filing the appeal and i nformation on fee waivers is available from BDS in the
Development Services Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.

The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request L ine at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503 -823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. | can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all

information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additiona I
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning

Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com

Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed , a hearing will be scheduled, and you will

be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Adjustment Committee  is
final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within

21 days of the date of ma iling the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact

LUBA at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301 -1283, or phone 1 -503-373-1265
for further information.

ncl ude

\


http://www.ci.portland.or.us/
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Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the fina | hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that

issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Adjustment
Committee an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.

Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah

County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to
the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
1 Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after October 3, 2016 9 (the

day following the last day to appeal).
1 A building or zoning per  mit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.

The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:

1 By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multhomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self -addressed, stamped envelope.

1 InPerson: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multhomah County Recorder to the
County Recorderds office | ocated at 501 SE Hawthorne
97214. The rec ording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503 -988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Div ision at 503 -823-0625.

Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.

Where a site has received approval for mult iple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subjectto  the Zoning Code in effect at that time.

Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate comp  liance with:

1 All conditions imposed herein;

1 All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;

All requirements of the building code; and

All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and al | other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.

1
1

EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant Submittal
1. Appl i csatemdnts (revised)
2. Appl i csaremdnts (original material)
3. Completeness Cover Memo, Received July 22, 2016
4. Staff 0 applicant emails, July -August 2016
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B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan (attached)
2. Existing and Proposed Sign Elevations (attached)
3. Sign Details (attached)
4. Rendering (attached)
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Life Safety section of BDS
2. Bureau of Environmental Services
F. Correspondence: None

G. Other:
1. Original LU Application  and Receipt
2. Incomplete letter from staff to applicant dated July 11, 2016

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503 -823 -7300 (TTY 503

-823 -68 68).

Page 10
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